Resolution #21-0217 2021 Resolution Book, Page 97

## RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR STREET SMART SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, the Winston-Salem Police Department has the need to purchase real-time communication and COVID-19 tracking software that will provide real-time data to officers as they patrol the city; and

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem was awarded \$523,520 under the 2020 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding program, of which \$181,200 was budgeted and approved for the purchase of real-time communication and COVID-19 tracking software; and

**WHEREAS**, Street Smart, LLC software is the only known vendor with a real-time crime fighting application on the market today that provides a five-point system of features and benefits in one comprehensive product that is web-based and CJIS-compliant; and

WHEREAS, Street Smart, LLC, located in Lexington, SC, is the creator, owner, and exclusive sole source provider of the Street Smart software and has submitted Quotation #04-19-2021 to provide this system that is compatible with existing workflows, interfaces, and software currently installed and in use at the complete cost of \$181,200 over a two-year period; and

**WHEREAS**, G.S. 143-129(e) provides that formal bid procedures "shall not apply to purchases of apparatus, supplies, materials, or equipment when performance or price competition for a product is not available; when a needed product is available from only one source of supply; or when standardization or compatibility is the overriding consideration"; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that a purchase order for purchase and installation of Street Smart Software per Quotation #04-19-2021 be awarded to Street Smart, LLC in the total amount of \$181,200.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that a purchase order for the purchase and installation of Street Smart software per Quotation #04-19-2021 is hereby awarded to Street Smart, LLC in the total amount of \$181,200.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the award of this purchase order constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualification of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the purchase order until the order is duly executed by the City.